Notwithstanding anything to the contrary as referenced in  Clauses B.4.1., 

B.4.2. and B.4.5., the Operator is obliged to include in its Terms of Service, the obligation of 
the End User to initiate the procedure of binding Arbitration as meant in Clause B.4.5. 
within three hundred and sixty five (365) days after the Session Date. Failure to do so shall 
result in any potential claims, rights or entitlements to compensation, damages, expenses 
becoming unenforceable. 

B.4.9. In the event any action, suit or proceeding is brought against the Operator